
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2011, on the rising of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council which commences 
at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following business is proposed to be 
transacted:-  
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary, Special and Ordinary meetings held on 
22 February 2011. 
   
 

1 – 10 

2 Official Communications 
 
 

 

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 21 February 2011 
 
 

11 - 24 

4 Planning Committee - 21 March 2011 
 
 

25 – 38 

5 Licensing Committee - 29 March 2011 
 
 

39 – 42 

6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 8 March 2011 
 
 

43 - 48 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 10 March 2011 
 
 

49 - 54 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 23 March 2011 
 
 

55 - 60 

9 Standards Committee - 23 February 2011 
 
 
 

61 – 62 



10 Executive - 22 March 2011 
 
 

63 - 74 

11 Executive - 5 April 2011 75 – 80 

 
 
 
 
A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 5 April 2011 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 22 February 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, P J Brock, S Brock, Coates, Cole, Crow, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, 
Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Newton, 
Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Sterry, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, 
Wadham, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
 
 
 
1   HONORARY ALDERMEN 

 
RESOLVED that, in pursuance of its powers under Section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council do confer on the following the title of Honorary 
Alderman, in recognition of their eminent services to Exeter City Council during the 
period they were Members of the Council:- 
 
John Holman 
Paul Andrew Smith 
 
 

(The foregoing resolution was passed unanimously) 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.02 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



THE SPECIAL MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 22 February 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules ) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon ) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, P J Brock, S Brock, Coates, Cole, Crow, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, 
Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Newton, 
Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Sterry, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, 
Wardle, Wadham and Winterbottom  
 
2   BUDGET 2011/12 

 
Councillor Newton declared a personal interest as one of her employers had 
previously received funding from the Exeter Positive Steps Fund. 
 
Councillor Martin declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association. 
 
Councillor Spackman declared a personal interest as an employee of a Union 
involved in the negotiations in respect of the Local Government pay agreement. 
 
Councillor Edwards, the Leader of the Council, moved and Councillor D. Baldwin 
seconded the resolution as set out on the agenda papers in respect of the Council Tax 
for 2011-2012.  
 
Executive, 8 February 2011 – Minute 14 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson moved and Councillor Taghdissian seconded an 
amendment to Minute 14 of the recommendation of Executive of 8 February 2011 in 
the following terms: 
 
“That this Co
[...]
nce with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2011-2012 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands  
 
  

A B C D 
£979.72 £1,143.00 £1,306.29 £1,469.57 

 
E F G H 
£1,796.14 £2,122.71 £2,449.29  £2,939.14 

 
  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.03 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 22 February 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors M A Baldwin, D Baldwin, Branston, S Brock, P J Brock, Crow, Coates, Cole, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, 
Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Newton, 
Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Sterry, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, 
Wadham, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
3 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 December 2010 were taken as read 
and signed as correct. 
 

4 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 17 January 2011 were 
taken as read. 
  
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 140 (student landlord) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 
January 2011 be received. 
 

5 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Subject to noting the proposed amendment of Min. No. 1 by the insertion of “next 
meeting” in place of “future meeting”, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee of 15 February 2011 were taken as read. 
 
 A Member declared the following personal interest: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Mrs Danks 6 (knows the applicant) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 
February 2011, be received, subject to noting the proposed amendment. 
  

6 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - SPECIAL - 11 JANUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Special Scrutiny Committee - Community of 11 
January 2011 were taken as read. 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Newcombe 1 (Member of Devon County Council) 

  

Page 7



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Special Scrutiny Committee - 
Community held on 11 January 2011 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 18 JANUARY 2011 

 
Subject to noting that, in relation to Min. No. 8, Councillor Newcombe’s personal 
interest was as a member of the Turntable Committee and not a Trustee, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 18 January 2011 
were taken as read. 
  
Members declared the following personal interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Newcombe 
10 (Member of Devon County Council) 
15 (Member of Turntable Committee) 

Councillor Morris 13 (Employed by Ben Bradshaw MP) 

Councillor Prowse 16 (Landlord of House in Multiple Occupation) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community held on 18 January 2011, be received, subject to noting the proposed 
amendment. 
  

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 20 JANUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 20 January 
2011 were taken as read. 
  
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Wardle  
7 (member of the Devon 
Archaeological Society) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
held on 20 January 2011 be received. 
  

9 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 26 JANUARY 2011 

 
Subject to noting an amendment proposed in relation to Min. No. 5 to read “The 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report and the recommendation being 
made to Executive that” in place of “The Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the 
report and recommended that”, the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee - Resources of 26 January 2011 were taken as read. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
held on 26 January 2011, be received, subject to noting the proposed amendment. 
  
 

10 EXECUTIVE - 25 JANUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 25 January 2011 were taken as 
read. 
  
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Fullam 5 (employee of a Registered Social Landlord) 

Page 8



  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 25 January 
2011 be received. 
  

11 EXECUTIVE - 8 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 8 February 2011 were taken as 
read. 
  
Members declared the following personal interests: 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Mrs Henson 
14 (husband is Life President of 
Devon Football Association) 

Councillor RM Hannaford 
14 (trustee of Exwick Community 
Association) 

Councillor Mrs Thompson 
14 (daughter owns property in Well 
Oak Park) 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 8 February 
2011 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
  

12 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR COATES UNDER STANDING ORDER 

NO. 6 

 
Councillors Coates and Sheldon declared personal interests as City Council 
representatives on the Exeter Arts Council. 
 
Councillor Newcombe declared a personal interest as Chair of the Grants 
Committee and did not vote on this matter. 
 
Councillor Newton declared a personal interest as one of her employers had worked 
on a project that had received grant aid from Exeter Arts Council.  
 
Councillor Wadham declared a personal interest as a member of the Exeter Arts 
Council. 
 
Councillor Coates, seconded by Councillor Wadham, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:- 
 
“This Council asserts that any change in the role of Exeter Arts Cou
[...]
es and supports the Coalition Government’s policy of freezing 
the level of Council Tax noting that this comes with a grant equivalent to 2.5% of our 
Council tax. This Council notes that the present grant applies at this stage for only 
the year 2011/12.” 
 
The proposed motion and amendment were debated and Councillor Taghdissian 
withdrew his motion in favour of the amended motion. 
 
The amended motion was put to the vote and lost. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.55 pm and closed at 9.23 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 21 February 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson (Chair) 
Councillors Cole, D Baldwin, P J Brock, Macdonald, Edwards, Newby, Prowse, Sheldon, 
Sutton, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Development Manager, Senior Area Planner, Planning 
Solicitor and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor P J Brock 15 (member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Edwards 21 (member of Exeter Canal and Quay Trust) 

Councillor Newcombe 15 (member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 15 (member of Devon County Council) 
16 (student landlord) 

Councillor Ruffle 15 (member of Devon County Council) 
21 (member of Exeter Canal and Quay Trust) 

Councillor Sheldon 21 (Council is owner of building  - Portfolio  
Holder for Economy and Tourism) 

Councillor Winterbottom 21 (member of Exeter Canal and Quay Trust) 

 
15   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.11/0050/26 - LAND ADJACENT A30/A377 

JUNCTION, ALPHINGTON ROAD, EXETER, EX2 8SA 

 
Councillor P J Brock declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a member of Devon County 
Council. 
 
The Development Manager presented the Devon County Consultation for a Park 
and Ride site at land adjacent A30/A377 Junction, Alphington Road, Exeter. The 
si
[...]
throughout the development period. 

 
8) Construction work shall not take place outside the following times; 8am to 

6pm (Mondays to Fridays); 8am to 1pm (Saturdays); nor at any time on 
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

 Reason: In the interest of residential amenity. 
 
9) C57  -  Archaeological Recording 
 
10) No development shall take place unless and until details of bat and swift 

boxes have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
in consultation with the RSPB. Thereafter the development shall be carried 
out entirely in accordance with the approved plan. 
Reason: To ensure that the wildlife opportunities associated with the site 
are maximised in the interests of biodiversity in the locality. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
21   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.10/2024/03 - SITE H FORMER ELECTRICITY 

BUILDING, HAVEN ROAD, EXETER 

 
Councillor Edwards declared a personal interest as a member of Exeter Canal and 
Quay Trust. 
 
Councillor Sheldon declared a personal interest as the Council owned the building 
and as the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism. 
 
Councillor Winterbottom declared a personal interest as a member of Exeter Canal 
and Quay Trust. 
 
The Development Manager presented the application for change of use from 
electricity building to indoor climbing facility and associated works at site H Former 
Electricity Building, Haven Road, Exeter. 
 
Members were advised that the site had originally had planning approval for a hotel 
and then a children’s play centre but that neither of these decisions had been 
implemented. This application was for an indoor climbing centre with shop and toilet 
facilities. A condition would ensure that the internal fabric of the building was 
preserved.  
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet giving details of an additional letter 
of objection. 
 

Page 21



The recommendation was for approval, subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Ruffle, having given
[...]
nspection Party will be held on Tuesday 8 March 
2011 at 9.30 a.m. The Councillors attending will be Cole, Prowse and Sutton. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 21 March 2011 

 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson (Chair) 
Councillors Cole, P J Brock, Edwards, Mrs J Morrish, Newby, Prowse, Sheldon, Sutton, 
Wadham and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Solicitor, Conservation Officer, Trainee Legal Executive and Member 
Services Officer (SJS) 

 
27   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 January 2011 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor P.J. Brock 31 (member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 29 (student landlord) 
30 (student landlord) 
31 (member of Devon County Council) 

 
29   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.10/1906/03 & CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT  

NO.10/1912/14 - 69-73, SIDWELL STREET, EXETER 
 

Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a student landlord. 
  
The Development Manager presented the applications for planning permission and 
conservation area consent for alterations and refurbishment to number 69, 
demolition of existing retail establishment (71-73) and replacement with a new build 
mixed use development comprising student accommodation including external 
seating, ancillary spaces, retail unit and associated works 69-73, Sidwell Street, 
Exeter. 
 
Members were advised that these applications were reported to the January 2011 
meeting of the Planning Committee, when Members resolved to approve them 
subject to completion of a Section 106 legal agreement. It was subsequently 
established that the statutory requirement to consult English Heritage had not been 
met in this instance.  The
[...]
deration of the comments made by the Head of Environmental Health 
Services. 
 
Councillor Mrs Thompson, having given notice under Standing Order No.44, spoke 
on this item. She raised the following points;- 

• a public meeting had taken place regarding the future use of Pinhoe Quarry 

• understood that there was obligation to fill the quarry but had concerns 
regarding adequate infrastructure being in place to facilitate this 

• there were two applications for this site 

• was in favour of restoration; residential development would result in a larger 
increase in traffic movement 

• restoration would maintain the character of the area and encourage wildlife 

• HGV vehicles would not produce the volume of traffic that a residential 
development would 

• A new road along Exhibition Way would be required to facilitate this proposal 

• there could be two planning consents for this site. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control stated that any application for housing 
on this site would come to this Committee to determine, this application would be 
determined by Devon County Council. 
 
A Member raised serious concerns regarding the inadequate road structure in the 
Pinhoe area, its capacity to cope with the projected increase in HGV movements 
and if the developer would be obliged to make contributions towards a new link 
through Exhibition Way. 
 
Members were of the opinion that the developer should provide a financial 
contribution towards the cost of the link and that until the link was implemented 
there should be a limitation on commencement of deposit of waste. 
 
RESOLVED that no objection is raised to the proposals subject to: 
i)   Consideration of the comments by the Head of Environmental Services; and 
ii) Traffic in the Pinhoe area has increased since the ROMP due to natural 

growth and recent developments this will continue to increase due to the 
future proposed development in Pinhoe and just over the boundary in East 
Devon. The Pinhoe Acc
[...]
rnment Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

30 Cessation of Play and Sports Development Services 
 
The Head of Leisure and Museums presented the report setting out the formal 
arrangements for ending the sport and play services. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the report and requested Executive to:-  
 
(1)  delete the posts of Lead Play Ranger (CE12242), Support Ranger (CE12243) 

and Support Ranger (CE12244) from the establishment of the Council, and 
terminate the employment of the holders of those posts on the grounds of 
redundancy on 31 March 2011 with compensation being paid to the holders of 
the posts in accordance with the discretion exercised by the Council under the 
provisions of the Local Government (Early Termination) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006; and 

 
(2) delete the posts of Sports Development Manager (CE12124), Sports 

Development Officer (CE12138), Play Development Manager (CE12122) and 
Play Development Officer (CE12126) from the establishment of the Council, and 
terminate the employment of the holders of those posts on the grounds of 
redundancy on 31 July 2011 with compensation being paid to the holders of the 
posts in accordance with the discretion exercised by the Council under the 
provisions of the Local Government (Early Termination) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

 
(Report circulated to Members) 

  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.32 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

10 March 2011 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Mrs S R Brock (Chair)  

Councillors Mrs Danks, M A Baldwin, P J Brock, A Hannaford, Payne, Pr
[...]
iety.  
 

Page 53



 
 

The report of the Head of Exeter Archaeology was submitted on the future of Exeter 
Archaeology/ the Archaeological Field Unit. This report outlined the continuing effects 
of the economic downturn particularly in relation to the construction industry as well 
as increased levels of competition.  The potential responses to the financial situation 
were set out for consideration. Members discussed the options outlined in the report 
and considered that the proposed way forward was the most appropriate way to 
discharge the responsibility of the service obligations and commissioned work.  
 
In response to a number of comments, the Head of Archaeology confirmed that 
arrangements were being made to ensure the safe deposit of the Unit’s 
archaeological material to allow public view or continued study. A Member was 
concerned about the future handling of the Unit’s archive and requested a further 
report. This proposal was moved and seconded. A Member also proposed that the 
wording ‘with regret’ be added to the recommendation. This proposal was seconded.   
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy and the Director Economy and 
Development acknowledged the valued and sterling effort and professionalism of the 
staff in the Unit.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the report and requested Executive to:-  
 
(1) approve, with regret, a staged closure of the Exeter Archaeological Unit, with 

the retention of a skeleton staff until the beginning of April 2012; and  
 
(2)  a further report be made in 12 months time, to Scrutiny Economy outlining the 

approach to the safe management and deposit of the Unit’s archive.  
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 

  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 54



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

23 March 2011 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Coates (Chair)  

Councillors Cole, M A Baldwin, Branston, Crow, Hobden, Mitchell, Morris, Spackman, 
Thompson
[...]
sh, Sheldon 
and Sutton 

 
Chief Executive, Director Community and Environment, Director Corporate Services, 
Director Economy and Development, Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Planning and 
Building Control and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

 
28   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 25 January and 8 February 
2011 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

29   GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor RM Hannaford declared a personal interest as the Vice Chair and a 
Trustee of Exwick Community Association, and as a Board Member of Exeter Age 
Concern. Councillor Martin declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Exeter 
Community Transport Association (ECTA).  
  
The Director Community and Environment responded to a Member’s comment on 
the loss of the core grant awarded to the Bournemouth Symphony Orchestra and 
gave reassurance that the number of concerts held in the city would not be affected, 
as the Council’s funding had been mainly used for workshops in schools and 
outreach projects in the city.  A Member responded to questions about the Exeter 
Phoenix grant by indicating that it enabled accommodation to be offered to a 
number of small, locally based arts and theatre groups providing jobs and activities. 
A Member referred to the cuts in grant as very regrettable, but suggested that 
prioritising the remaining grants budget would help some organisations remain 
solvent.  

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grants Committee held on 24 
February 2011 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTES 

 
Cllr R Hannaford 

 
29 (Vice Chair and Trustee of Exwick 

Community Association and Board 
Member of Exeter Age Concern) 

 
Cllr Martin 29 (Trustee of Exeter Community  

Transport Association ( ECTA) )  
33  (Member of the Co-operative Party) 

 
 
  

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



[...]
or the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that Councillor Mrs S R Brock be nominated as Lord 
Mayor Elect and Councillor Mitchell as Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for the 2011/12 
Municipal Year. 
 
 

36   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

The schedule of appointments to outside bodies was circulated. 
  
RESOLVED that the following appointment be renewed: 
 
(1) Councillor Newby be re-appointed to the Council of the Devon County 

Agricultural Association. 
 

(Schedule circulated) 
 

37   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

38   CESSATION OF PLAY AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

The report of the Head of Leisure and Museums was submitted, setting out the 
formal arrangements for the ending of the sport and play services.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 8 March 
2011 and their comments were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that Executive approve:- 
 
(1)   the deletion of the posts of Lead Play Ranger (CE12242), Support Ranger 

(CE12243) and Support Ranger (CE12244) from the establishment of the 
Council, and the employment of the holders of those posts be terminated on 
the grounds of redundancy on 31 March 2011, with compensation being paid 
to the holders of the posts in accordance with the discretion exercised by the 
Council under the provisions of the Local Government (Early Termination) 
(Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006; and 

 
(2) the deletion of the posts of Sports Development Manager (CE12124), Sports 

Development Officer (CE12138), Play Development Manager (CE12122) and 
Play Dev
[...]
d to Members) 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 
 

Chair 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 12 April 2011. 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE ITEM 29 
 

GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 24 February 2011 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Vanessa Newcombe (Chair) 
Councillors Crow, Mottram, Payne and Spackman 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Community and Environment, Acting Head of Estates Services, Projects and 
Business Manager, Festivals and Events Manager, Community Inclusion and Engagement 
Officer, Policy Officer (MP-J), Valuer - Estates Services and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal *(prejudicial) interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE  

Councillor Crow 4*(close friend of the Manager of 
Exeter Relate) 

Councillor Newcombe 4 (Committee Member of Turntable) 
5 (Committee Member of Turntable) 

 
2   UPDATE ON THE CURRENT GRANTS BUDGET 

 
The Director Community and Environment outlined to Members the current budget 
position with regards to the grants budget and stated that the funds available for 
core grants was £366,210. 
 
The total amount of the core grants recommended for approval was £363,710 
leaving a balance of £2,500. 
 

3   SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH STRATEGIC ARTS ORGANISATIONS 
 

The Festival and Events Manager presented the report to approve the annual grant 
funding for 2011/12 to the Strategic Arts Organisations and the arrangements for 
the approval of new Service Agreements with the Strategic Arts Organisations. 
 
Members were updated on the process th
[...]
2/2011 Special Meeting of Exeter City Council
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Planning Committee - 21 February 2011
	4 Planning Committee - 21 March 2011
	5 Licensing Committee - 29 March 2011
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 8 March 2011
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 10 March 2011
	8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 23 March 2011
	9 Standards Committee - 23 February 2011
	10 Executive - 22 March 2011
	grantsMinutes

	11 Executive - 5 April 2011
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 12 April 2011 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, S Brock, P J Brock, Crow, Coates, Cole, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Martin, 
Mitchell, Morris, D J Morrish, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, Newton, Payne, 
Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Sterry, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wadham 
and Winterbottom 
 
14 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary, Special and Ordinary Council meetings held on 
22 February 2011 were taken as read and signed as correct.  
 

15 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 21 February 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor P J Brock 15 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Edwards 21 (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

Councillor R Hannaford 15 (Member of Devon County Council)  

Councillor Newcombe 15 (Member of Devon County Council) 
21 (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 

Trust) 

Councillor Prowse 15 (Member of Devon County Council) 
16 (Student landlord) 

Councillor Ruffle 21  (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust)  

Councillor Winterbottom 21 (Member of Exeter Canal and Quay 
Trust) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 February 2011 
be received. 
 

16 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MARCH 2011 

 
Subject to noting the following proposed amendments in relation to bullet points 2 
and 7 of Min. No. 31 which will be reported to Planning Committee, that  
 
(1)  at bullet point 2, to insert after ‘Understood that’, the additional wording of 

‘under the existing planning consent’;  and at  
(2)  bullet point 7, to delete ‘A new road along Exhibition Way would be required 

to facilitate this proposal’ and insert ‘New vehicles movements could be 
recommended for change under the review with Devon County Council’,  

 



the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 21 March 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor D Baldwin 34 (Applicant is close family relative) 

Councillor P J Brock 31 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Newcombe 31 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 29 (student landlord) 
30 (student landlord) 
31 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 March 2011 be 
received, subject to noting the proposed amendments. 
 

17 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Committee held on 29 March 2011 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee of 29 March be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
  

18 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 8 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 8 March 
2011 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 8 
March 2011 be received. 
 

19 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 10 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 10 March 
2011 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor P J Brock 14 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor  Newcombe 14 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 14 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 10 
March 2011 be received. 
 

20 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 23 MARCH 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 March 
2011 were taken as read. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 23 
March 2011 be received. 
 

21 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 23 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 23 February 2011 
were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 23 February 
2011 be received. 
 

22 EXECUTIVE - 22 MARCH 2011 

 
Subject to noting in relation to Min. No. 30, that Cllr R M Hannaford’s declaration of 
personal interest, related in fact to Councillor A Hannaford and not himself, being a 
Board Member of Exeter Age Concern, the minutes of the meeting of Executive 
held on 22 March 2011 were taken as read.  
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor D Baldwin 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Branston 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Crow 29 (Grants Committee  - 24 February 
close friend of the Manager of 
Exeter Relate)  

Councillor Martin 29(Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association)  

33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Newcombe 29(Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association) 

Councillor Prowse 29 (Trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association) 

31 (student landlord) 

Councillor Robson 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

Councillor Spackman 33 (Member of the Cooperative Party) 

 
In relation to Minute 35 (Lord Mayoralty),  the Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor 
Mrs S R Brock and Councillor Mitchell respectively on their nominations as Lord 
Mayor Elect and Deputy Lord Mayor Elect for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 22 March 2011 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted, subject to noting the proposed amendment. 
 

23 EXECUTIVE - 5 APRIL 2011 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 5 April 2011 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 5 April 2011 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.10 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 


